
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Tuesday, 13th February, 2024 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Conference Room 3, Civic Centre, 
Southampton 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Blackman (Chair) 

Councillor Moulton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evemy 
Councillor Y Frampton 
Councillor Galton 
Councillor Greenhalgh 
Councillor Lambert 
Councillor Dr Paffey 
Councillor Quadir 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 
Vacant, Primary Parent Governor 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Judy Cordell 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Strong Foundations for Life.- For peo
[...]
ning purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the press 
or members of the public.  Any person or organisation filming, recording, or broadcasting any meeting 
of the Council is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting from them doing so.  Details of the 
Council’s Guidance on the recording of meetings is available on the Council’s website. 
 



 

Smoking Policy: - The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

Dates of Meetings for the Municipal Year: 
 

2023 2024 

10 August 11 January 

14 September 01 February 

12 October 07 March 

9 November 11 April 

14 December  

 
 

 
CONDUCT OF MEETING 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED 

The general role and terms of reference for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny 
Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles 
are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules – paragraph 5) of the 
Constitution. 

Only those items listed on the attached agenda 
may be considered at this meeting. 

 

 

RULES OF PROCEDURE QUORUM 

The meeting is governed by the Council 
Procedure Rules and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4 of 
the Constitution. 

The minimum number of appointed Members 
required to be in attendance to hold the meeting is 
4. 

 

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, both the 
existence and nature of any “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” or “Other Interest”  they may have in 
relation to matters for consideration on this Agenda. 

 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

A Member must regard himself or herself as having a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter 
that they or their spouse, partner, a person they are living with as husband or wife, or a person with 
whom they are living as if they were a civil partner in relation to:  

(i) Any emp
[...]
to charitable purposes 

 Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

 
Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The decision-
maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
appendices to the following Item 
 
Appendices 2 and 3 to this report are confidential and exempt from publication based 
on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. It contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 
 

7   THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COUNCIL (Pages 1 - 94) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Committee utilise the 
information contained within the attached appendices, and the issues that have been 
identified by the Chair as areas of focus, to scrutinise the Executive on the financial 
position of the Council. 
 

Monday, 5 February 2024 Director – Legal and Governance 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COUNCIL 

DATE OF DECISION: 13 FEBRUARY 2024 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services and S151 
Officer 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendices 2 and 3 to this report are confidential and exempt from publication based 
on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. It contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) has 
requested that a special meeting of the Committee is scheduled to consider the 
financial position of the Authority. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee utilise the information contained within the 
attached appendices, and the issues that have been identified by the 
Chair as areas of focus, to scrutinise the Executive on the financial 
position of the Council. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Scrutiny Committee to have an informed discussion on the 
financial position of the Council 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. To not schedule a special meeting of the Committee to consider the financial 
position of the Council.  This was rejected because scrutiny is an essential 
component of good governance. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Given the financial pressures on the Council, the OSMC has discussed the 
financial position of the Council with the Executive at a number of meetings 
this municipal year. The Committee last discussed budget matters, including 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


an update to the Medium-Term Financial Strategy, at the 22 November 2023 
meeting.   

4. At the November meeting the Committee were informed that the Council 
intended to request Exceptional Financial Support from the Government, and 
that further proposals for the 2024/25 budget would be published in January 
2024. 

5. In the absence of the published budget proposals, and uncertainty about the 
negotiations with Government and the 2024/25 budget setting process, the 
Chair of the OSMC requested that a special meeting of the Committee is 
scheduled on 13th February 2024 to consider the financial position of the 
Council. 

6. Whilst recognising that this is a dynamic situation, and that by 13th February 
the Executive may not be in a position to provide the Committee with all of the 
detail requested, the Chair has indicated his intention for the Committee to 
discuss the following issues at the meeting:   

 The current in-year financial position of the Council. 

 The request to Government for Exceptional Financial Support and the 
response received to date to the request. 

 The position with regards to publishing and consulting on budget 
proposals for 2024/25. 

 Headline progress relating to transformation since the November 2023 
meeting of the Committee.  

 An overview of the next steps to be taken to improve the financial 
sustainability of the Council - including options available, governance 
processes and timelines. 

7. To inform the discussion the following information has been attached to the 
report: 

 Revenue financial monitoring for the period to the end of December 
2023 – Appendix 1 

 Southampton City Council’s request to Government for Exceptional 
Financial Support – Exempt Appendix 2 

 A letter from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities – Exempt Appendix 3. 

8. Cllr Letts, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, and 
Mel Creighton, Executive Director for Corporate Services and S151 Officer 
have been invited to attend the meeting. The Committee are requested to 
utilise the information provided, and the issues that have been identified by 
the Chair in paragraph 6 as areas of focus, to scrutinise the invited attendees 
on the financial position of the Council. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

9. None directly as a result of this report. Appendix 1 outlines the financial 
position for the council as at the end of December 2023. 

Property/Other 

Page 2



10. None directly as a result of this report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

11. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

12. None directly as a result of this report. 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

13. None directly as a result of this report. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

14. None directly as a result of this report. 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Draft Cabinet report - Revenue financial monitoring for the period to the end 
of December 2023 

2. Southampton City Council’s request to Government for Exceptional Financial 
Support – Exempt 

3. A letter from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities – 
Exempt 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE 
PERIOD TO THE END OF DECEMBER 2023 

DATE OF DECISION: 20 FEBRUARY 2024 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & CHANGE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director Title: Executive Direct
[...]
 grant estimated as due from Government (General Fund) 0.09

NET SCC (Surplus)/Deficit for future budget purposes at Qtr 3 (2.54)

Current 

Budget

Variance   

Adverse / 

(Favourable)

COLLECTION FUND REVENUE ACCOUNT

FOR YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2024

Page 81

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 83

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 11

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 91

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 12

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 The Financial Position of the Council
	Appendix 1 - Draft Cabinet report - Revenue financial monitoring report for the period to the end of December 2023.doc
	Annex 1 - GF Revenue Forecast Qtr 3 2023-24.docx
	Annex 1.1 - GF Revenue Forecast Qtr 3 2023-24 translation to portfolios.xlsx
	Annex 2 - Savings and In-Year Cost Control Measures Qtr 3 2023-24.xlsx
	Annex 3 - Treasury Management Qtr 3 2023-24.docx
	Annex 4 - Prudential Indicators Qtr 3 2023-24.docx
	Annex 5 - Key Financial Risks Qtr 3 2023-24.xlsx
	Annex 6 - Performance Indicators Qtr 3 2023-24.docx
	Annex 7 - Housing Revenue Account Forecast Qtr 3 2023-24.docx
	Annex 8 - Collection Fund Forecast Qtr 3 2023-24.xlsx
	Exempt Appendix 2 - Request to Government for Exceptional Financial Support.pdf
	Exempt Appendix 3 - DLUHC letter.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 28 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Blackman (Chair), Moulton (Vice-Chair), Evemy, Y Frampton, 
Galton, Lambert and Dr Paffey 
Appointed Members:   
 

Apologies: Councillors Quadir 
Appointed Members:   

Also in attendance:  
  

 
53. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor 
Greenhalgh, Councillor Leggett had replaced her for the purposes of the meeting in 
accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

54. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  

RESOLVED: that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
appendices to the following Item. 
 
Appendices 2 and 3 to this report are confidential and exempt from publication based 
on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. It contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the Authority holding that information). 
 

55. THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COUNCIL  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate Services 
detailing the financial position of the Council.  
 
Councillor Letts, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Change and the Executive Director for Corporate Services (S151 Officer) were in 
attendance. 
 
The Committee moved into confidential session to discuss the appendices attached to 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That officers promptly share DLUHC feedback relating to the request for 
Exceptional Financial Support with Group Leaders and the OSMC; and  

(ii) That officer budget proposals for 2024/25 that have been rejected by Cabinet are 
provided to the Committee. 

 
 


